

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 10-5057

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, 1:09-cv-01636-RBW

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
Ph. (202) 326-3184; Fax (202) 326-2477
mbergman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Statutory Background: Definition of “Creditor” in the FACT Act and the Equal Credit Opportunity Act	3
B. Lawyers can be “Creditors” within the ECOA Implementing Rule, “Regulation B”	7
C. The FTC’s Red Flags Rule	9
D. Extensions of the Commission’s rule enforcement and statements regarding the coverage of attorneys	11
E. The District Court Decision	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17

ARGUMENT 20

- A. Subjecting attorneys who defer payments for their legal bills to the protections of the Red Flags Rule is mandated by the plain language in the FACT Act and the ECOA and is consistent with the statutory purposes 20
- B. This case is governed by a long line of Supreme Court precedent that lawyers are subject to statutes of general applicability 28
- C. This Court’s decision in *ABA-GLBA* – based on different statutory language and regulatory regime – is not controlling 32
- D. If this Court were to conclude there was any statutory ambiguity it should defer to the authoritative administrative interpretation of the statutory language 39
- E. The district court’s concerns regarding monthly invoice billings or other particular billing arrangements are irrelevant in this facial challenge 44

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<i>ABA v. FTC</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2004)	37
<i>ABA v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 39
<i>ABA v. FTC</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2009)	2, 3
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	44
<i>Amfac Resorts, L.L.C. v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 282 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Barney v. Holzer Clinic</i> , 110 F.3d 1207 (6th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>In re Brazil</i> , 21 B.R. 333 (Bank. N.D. Ohio 1982)	23
<i>Brothers v. First Leasing</i> , 724 F.2d 789 (9th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Chester v. Purvis</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 711 (S.D. Ill. 2003)	30
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 41
* <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	45

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Crowe v. Henry,
43 F.3d 198 (5th Cir.1995) 32

Doris Day Animal League v. Veneman,
315 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 43

Dougherty v. Hoolihan, Neils, and Boland Ltd.,
531 F. Supp. 717 (D. Minn. 1982) 30, 48

Duncan v. Handmaker,
149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998) 30

Foley, Hoag & Eliot,
29 N.L.R.B. 456 (1977) 32

**Ford Motor Credit Co., v. Milhollin*,
444 U.S. 555 (1980) 41, 42

General Electric Co., v. Jackson,
__ F.3d __, 2010 WL 2572955 (D.C. Cir. June 29, 2010) 45

Gilvin v. Fire,
259 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 17

**Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar*,
421 U.S. 773 (1975) 15, 22, 30, 31

Group Life & Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug Co.,
440 U.S. 205 (1979) 20

**Heintz v. Jenkins*,
514 U.S. 291 (1995) 15, 29

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
467 U.S. 69 (1984) 32, 41

Jefferson County Pharm. Association v. Abbott Laboratories,
460 U.S. 150 (1983) 22

Jenkins v. Landmark Mortgage Corp. of Virginia,
696 F. Supp. 1089 (W.D. Va. 1988) 30

Kline v. First W. Government Sec. Inc.,
24 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1994) 32

Koszola v. FDIC,
393 F.3d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 43

Laramore v. Ritchie Realty Management Co.,
397 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2005) 24

Lewis v. ACB Bus. Services, Inc.,
135 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1998) 28

Liberty Leasing Co. v. Machamer,
6 F. Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. Ohio 1998) 24

Mays v. Buckeye Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc.,
277 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2002) 22

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., v. Curran,
456 U.S. 353 (1982) 43

Mick's at Pa. Avenue, v. BOD, Inc.,
389 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 28

Mick v. Level Propane Gases, Inc.,
183 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (S.D. Ohio 2000) 22

**Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. U.S.*,
130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010) 31

Munsell v. Department of Agriculture,
509 F.3d 572, 585-86 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 44

National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 46

National Park Hospitality Association v. Department of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 46

Nevarez v. O'Connor Chevrolet, Inc.,
303 F. Supp. 2d 927 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 41

Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Authority v. ICC,
645 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 26

**Reno v. Flores*,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 45

Riethman v. Berry,
287 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2002) 27

Shaumyan v. Sidetex Co. Inc.,
900 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1990) 24

**U.S. v. Salerno*,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 46

**U.S. v. Stevens*,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) 45

**Washington State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 45, 46

**Washington v. Glucksberg*,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 45

Williams v. AT&T Wireless Services Inc.,
5 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (W.D. Wash. 1998) 23

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992) 32

STATE CASES

Ault v. General Prop. Management Co.,
683 P.2d 988 (Okla. Ct. App. 1984) 48

Christiano v. Bonesteel,
1991 WL 162160, 4 Conn. L. Rptr. 757 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1991) 38

Katz & Lange, Ltd. v. Bugen,
356 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) 48

Trapasso v. Lopez,
1995 WL 17215792 (Mass. Land Ct. Feb. 16, 1995) 38

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 2

Bank Holding Company Act of 1956, 12 U.S.C. § 1843(k) 33

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005,
11 U.S.C. § 101(12A) 31

Consumer Credit Protection Act (CCPA), 15 U.S.C. § 1601 *et seq* 5

Equal Credit Opportunity Act (ECOA), 15 U.S.C. §1691 *et seq* 5, 6

 15 U.S.C. § 1691 42

 15 U.S.C. § 1691(a) 6

 15 U.S.C. § 1691a 6, 7, 9, 10, 21, 26, 32, 35

 15 U.S.C. § 1691b(a) 7, 42

 15 U.S.C. § 1691c 42

15 U.S.C. § 1691c-1	42
15 U.S.C. § 1691e	42
Pub. L. No. 100-533, 102 Stat. 2692 (Oct. 25, 1988)	42
Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 439 (Aug. 9, 1989)	42
Pub. L. No. 102-242, 105 Stat. 2306 (Dec. 19, 1991)	42
Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 4082 (Oct. 28, 1992)	42
Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 948 (Dec. 29, 1995)	42
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-420 (Sept. 30, 1996)	42
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952, (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1681m(e))	1, 3
Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA), 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq</i>	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(q)(3)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(r)(5)	5, 9, 10, 21, 32
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(t)	5, 21, 35
15 U.S.C. § 1681m	4, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(e)	3, 4, 5, 14, 21, 35, 38
Fair Debt Collections Practices Act (FDCPA), 15 U.S.C. § 1692a	29
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA), 15 U.S.C. § 6801, <i>et seq</i>	22, 33
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	30

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

94 Cong. Rec. 16,740-41 (daily ed. June 3, 1975)	6
H.R. 3763, 111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 94-210 (1975)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 108-263 (2003)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 108-396 (2003) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 2003 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1753	25
S. 1753, 108th Cong. (1st Sess. 2003)	25
S. 3416, 111th Cong. (2d Sess. 2010)	14

REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

Bank Holding Company Act (Regulation Y)

12 C.F.R. § 225.28	33
--------------------------	----

Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B)

12 C.F.R. § 202.3(c)	7, 8, 40
12 C.F.R. pt. 202, Supp. I, Official Staff Interpretations	7, 8, 40, 41

Equal Credit Opportunity; Revision of Regulation B, Official Staff
Commentary, 12 C.F.R. pts. 202 and 202a, Supp. I,
50 Fed. Reg. 48,018, 48,049 (Nov. 20, 1985), 1985 WL 126616 8, 40

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act

16 C.F.R. pt. 313 33

Identity Theft Red Flags Rule, 16 C.F.R. § 681.1 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 26

16 C.F.R. § 681.2 (2003) 9, 11
